

No. 04-495

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES E. AUSTIN, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JIM PETRO*
Attorney General of Ohio
**Counsel of Record*
DOUGLAS R. COLE
State Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Senior Deputy Solicitor
TODD R. MARTI
FRANKLIN E. CRAWFORD
Assistant Solicitors
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The purpose of supermax prisons and the process for determining which inmates should be housed there.	4
B. Ohio’s process for selecting inmates for placement in supermax.	5
1. Background.	5
2. Analyzing inmates for supermax placement.	7

	Page
3. Analyzing whether inmates are retained in supermax.	9
C. The proceedings below.	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
A. Due process does not require detailed formal procedures in situations involving predictive decisions.	16
1. In predictive-decision cases, the nature of the decision is the most important <i>Mathews</i> factor.....	16
2. Under <i>Hewitt</i> , prison-placement decisions are the type of predictive decision for which non-adversarial informal process is sufficient.	20
3. <i>Sandin</i> did not change <i>Hewitt</i> 's application of <i>Mathews</i> to predictive decisions.	23
B. Ohio's policy for placing inmates in supermax provided adequate due process for this type of predictive decision.	30
1. Ohio's decisions to place prisoners in OSP are ill-suited to the <i>Wolff</i> -type procedures that the court below imposed.	31

	Page
a. OSP placement is a predictive, subjective, multivariate judgment, not a disciplinary punishment.....	31
b. The court-ordered modifications do not reduce the risk of error or otherwise add to the quality of the decisionmaking.....	36
2. The prisoners’ interests here are minimal.....	42
3. Ohio has a strong interest in maintaining prison security without unnecessary burdens.....	45
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	1, 11, 12
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Curators v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Brewer</i> , 776 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	17, 20, 27
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penological and Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i> , 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	16, 39

	Page
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	40
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	29
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	29
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 15, § 3341.5(c)(1)	41
Ohio Admin. Code § 5120-9-07	7, 39
 Other Authorities	
Chase Riveland, <i>Supermax Prisons: Overview and General Considerations</i> , (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corrs. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Supermax Housing: A Survey of Current Practice</i> , (U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Corrs. 1997)	4
